as to collection data from respondents. 

Population of the Study 

The target population of this research consists 

of all employees of Consolidated Breweries 

Awomamma Imo state, Nigerian breweries Ama Enugu 

state and Intafact beverages Onitsha. The population of 

this study is Two thousand three hundred and sixty six 

(2366) employees of the organizations. 

Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

The sample size was obtained from the population unit 

(2366) using TaroYamane’s statistical  formula. 

n =          N  

1+N(e)
2  

Where,  

n  = Sample size